

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer)	
Data Security Breach Litigation)	Case No.: 1:14-md-02583-TWT
)	
This document relates to:)	
)	
CONSUMER CASES)	
)	

**CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO HOME DEPOT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Sue 6

 A. All Plaintiffs Suffered Justiciable Injury from Home Depot’s Unlawful
 Conduct8

 1. General Principles of Injury for Article III Standing8

 2. Analysis of Standing in Data Breach Cases10

 3. Fraudulent Charges, Mitigation Costs and Time Spent Addressing the
 Data Breach Are Article III Injuries12

 4. Home Depot’s Cited Authority is Unpersuasive14

 5. Identity Theft Is a Deprivation of Property and Other Rights Sufficient to
 Confer Standing16

 6. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring an Unjust Enrichment Claim18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Breach18

 1. Criminality Does Not Immunize Retailers18

 C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Redressable by a Favorable Ruling19

 D. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Claims in Jurisdictions Where There Is
 Not Yet a Named Plaintiff20

II. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Claims for Violations of the Consumer
Protection Statutes 21

A.	Plaintiffs Suffered Actual Injury	22
B.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Deceptive Acts and Practices	24
C.	Plaintiffs Allege Facts to Support a Duty to Disclose	25
D.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Injunctive Relief	27
E.	Plaintiffs Satisfy State-Specific Pleading Requirements	27
III.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Claims Under State Data Breach Laws	31
A.	Private Causes of Action May be Brought Under Challenged Statutes	31
B.	Plaintiffs Allege Damages Flowing From Delayed Notification.....	33
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Negligence Claims.....	34
A.	Plaintiffs Allege Home Depot Owed Its Customers a Duty and that Duty was Breached.....	35
B.	The Economic Loss Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims	38
C.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Injury	42
V.	Plaintiffs State a Claim for Breach of Implied Contract.....	42
VI.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled a Claim for Unjust Enrichment.....	43
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Declaratory Judgment Claim is Sufficiently Pleaded.....	44
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek a Declaratory Judgment	45
B.	Plaintiffs’ Permissibly Seek A Declaration of Their Implied Contract Rights.....	47
VIII.	Plaintiffs State Claims Under California’s Customer Records Act And Unfair Competition Law and Maryland’s Personal Information Protection Act And Consumer Protection Act.....	48
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 43
<i>Argonaut Midwest Ins. Co. v. McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-3495-TWT, 2013 WL 489141 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 8, 2013)	41
<i>ASC Const. Equip. USA, Inc. v. City Commercial Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 303 Ga. App. 309 (2010).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Atlantic C. L. R. Co. v. Godard</i> , 211 Ga. 373 (1955)	19
<i>Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 3, 2013)	15
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Boorstein v. CBS Interactive, Inc.</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 456 (2013)	49
<i>Bradley Center v. Wessner</i> , 250 Ga. 199 (1982)	35
<i>Citizens Bank of Pa. v. Reimbursement Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2738220 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2014)	37
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	36
<i>Clark v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	44
<i>Coburn v. Lenox Homes, Inc.</i> , 441 A.2d 620 (Conn. 1982)	35
<i>Corder v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 285 F. App’x 226 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Craig & Bishop, Inc. v. Piles</i> , 247 S.W.3d 897 (Ky. 2008)	23

<i>Cumis Ins. Soc., Inc. v. Merrick Bank Corp.</i> , No. CIV07-374-TUC-CKJ, 2008 WL 4277877 (D. Ariz. Sept. 18, 2008).....	41
<i>F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014).....	13, 40
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Crabtree Imports</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1324, 2006 WL 1646158 (D. Conn. June 14, 2006).....	25
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Guerrero v. Target Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	25, 32
<i>Hammer v. JP’s Sw. Foods, L.L.C.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	17
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Hermosa Const. Grp.</i> , LLC, 57 F. Supp. 3d 1389 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Haskins v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6234610 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2013).....	49
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>Hodges v. Putzel Elec. Contractors</i> , 260 Ga. App. 590 (2003).....	35
<i>Holloman v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 241 Ga. App. 141 (1999).....	41
<i>Holmes v. Am. State Ins. Co.</i> , 1 P.3d 552 (Utah App. 2000).....	30
<i>Household Financial Servs., Inc. v. N. Trade Mort. Corp.</i> , No. 99-2840, 1999 WL 782072 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 1999).....	48
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litig.</i> , 572 Fed. Appx. 494 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-02430-LHK, 2013 WL 5423918 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Cust. Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2011).....	24, 25, 43

<i>In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 993 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	21
<i>In re Hydroxycut Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 648 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	28
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 5-12-CV03088-EJD, 2014 WL 1323713 (N.D. Cal. March 28, 2014)	18
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2420 YGR, 2014 WL 4955377 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014)	28
<i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	43
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Me. 2004)	30
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005)	29
<i>In re Science Apps. Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	15, 20
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Breach Security Litig.</i> 996 F. Supp. 2d 942, 961 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	11, 27, 36, 49
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> 903 F. Supp. 2d 942, 964-65 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	31, 32
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7192478 (D. Minn. Dec. 18, 2014)	passim
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00325, 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013)	36
<i>Infrasource, Inc. v. Hahn Yalena Corp.</i> , 272 Ga. App. 703 (2005)	26
<i>Irwin v. RBS Worldplay</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00033-CAP (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2010)	43
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 278 Ga. 747 (2004)	35

<i>Kahle v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D. Ohio 2007)....	37, 41
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7005097 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2014)	16
<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-2158-TWT, 2010 WL 5288673 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16)	39
<i>Lloyd v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 916 A.2d 257 (Md. 2007)	50
<i>Luigino's Int'l, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 311 F. App'x 289 (11th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Malowney v. Federal Collection Deposit Group</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	46
<i>Miller v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (D. Utah 2011).....	30
<i>Miner v. Jayco, Inc.</i> , No. F-99-001, 1999 WL 651945 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 27, 1999)	30
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	9, 10, 14
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-C 561, 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014)	12, 16
<i>Naiser v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 727 (W.D. Ky. 2013)	29
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	21
<i>Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.</i> , 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29

<i>Pelman ex rel. Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 33
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4627893 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014).....	16
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Banks</i> , No. 1:14-CV-1108-TWT, 2015 WL 400540 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2015)	6
<i>Rosen v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:09–CV–03620, 2010 WL 2014657 (N.D. Ga. May 20, 2010)	39
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Scull v. Groover, Christie & Merritt, P.C.</i> , 76 A.3d 1186 (Md. 2013)	50
<i>Serv. Rd. Corp. v. Quinn</i> , 698 A.2d 258 (Conn. 1997).....	23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	28
<i>Smith v. Condry</i> , 42 U.S. 28 (1843).....	23
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014).....	46, 47
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	9
<i>Svenson v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 13–cv–04080, 2015 WL 1503429 (N.D. Cal. April 1, 2015)	17
<i>Underwood v. Select Tire, Inc.</i> , 296 Ga. App. 805 (2009)	35
<i>Weigel v. Ron Tonkin Chevrolet Co.</i> , 690 P.2d 488 (Or. 1984)	23

Willingham v. Global Payments, Inc., No. 1:12–CV–01157–RWS,
2013 WL 440702 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2013).....37

Worix v. MedAssets, Inc., 869 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....37

Worix v. MedAssets, Inc., 857 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)25
